AMENDMENT 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT 1 is entered into by and between the City of Culver, an Oregon municipal corporation ("City"); and Mecca Investigations, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Mecca"). As used herein, City and Mecca may each be referred to as a "Party," or collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

Whereas, City and Mecca are parties to that certain Professional Services Contract (hereinafter "Agreement") effective February 1, 2023, for the provision of services as more fully described in the Agreement.

Whereas, the Parties wish to continue the terms of the Agreement as modified by this Amendment an additional 24 months to January 31, 2026.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants contained below, City and Mecca agree as follows:

- 1. The Recitals listed above are incorporated herein by referenced and are not mere recitals.
- 2. The duration of the Agreement is extended to January 31, 2026, unless sooner terminated according to its terms.
- 3. Except as amended by this Amendment 1, all other terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Amendment 1 may be executed in one or more counterparts, including electronically transmitted counterparts, which when taken together shall constitute one in the same instrument. Facsimiles and electronic transmittals of the signed document shall be binding as though they were an original of such signed document.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

CITY	MECCA	
By Bart Carpenter Its Mayor	By Brent Schulke Its Manager	
Date:	Date:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Mecca have executed this Amendment effective as

January 31, 2024.